FIRE SERVICES ORDINANCE (Chapter 95)

ORDER MADE BY THE REGISTERED FIRE SERVICE INSTALLATION CONTRACTORS DISCIPLINARY BOARD

It is hereby notified that a Disciplinary Board appointed by the Chief Executive under regulation 9 of the Fire Service (Installation Contractors) Regulations (the 'Regulations'), subsidiary legislation of the Fire Services Ordinance, Chapter 95, Laws of Hong Kong, was satisfied after a due inquiry held on 23 January 2024 in accordance with regulation 10 of the Regulations, that NG Wai-yin, being a Class 3 registered Fire Service Installation Contractor, was guilty of improper conduct or negligence in the installation, maintenance, repair or inspection of fire service installation or equipment, in that on 3 January 2023, when carrying out annual inspection of the fire extinguishers at 4–6 Poplar Street, Sham Shui Po, Kowloon, the date of the last pressure test was not filled in the maintenance label of three fire extinguishers located on 2/F, 3/F and 4/F respectively, in accordance with the Codes of Practice for Minimum Fire Service Installations and Inspection, Testing and Maintenance of Installations and Equipment issued by the Fire Services Department, such that its continued inclusion in the register of fire service installation contractors will be prejudicial to the due administration of the Fire Services Ordinance.

It is further notified that pursuant to regulation 10(2)(a) of the Regulations, the said Disciplinary Board ordered that NG Wai-yin be removed from the register of fire service installation contractors in Class 3 for a period of SIX WEEKS, which order will take effect from 23 February 2024 to 4 April 2024.

CHAN Man-hon, Steven Chairman, Registered Fire Service Installation Contractors Disciplinary Board